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Lujan - DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us>

Re: FW: Supplemental Spill/Release Report #401346921 
1 message

Lujan - DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us> Fri, Jul 28, 2017 at 10:29 AM
To: Scott Ghan <sghan@vnrllc.com>
Cc: Chris McKisson <cmckisson@ltenv.com>

Scott,

Thanks for the email.  As indicated during our phone conversation this morning, COGCC concurs with Vanguard to backfill the excavation.  Confirmation samples
suggested that any potentially impacted soil had been removed from the excavation (the only relevant parameter was a SAR value > 12 on one of the walls within
the excavation).

On the other hand, after reviewing the table of analytical results attached to your email COGCC concluded that no impact occurred to the vegetated land down
gradient of the pad.

Thanks,
Carlos

Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region

P 970.625.2497 x7 | F 970.625.2497 | C 970.286.3292
796 Megan Avenue, Suite 201, Rifle, CO 81650
carlos.lujan@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

 

On Thu, Jul 27, 2017 at 9:57 AM, Scott Ghan <sghan@vnrllc.com> wrote: 

Carlos,

tel:(970)%20625-2497
tel:(970)%20286-3292
mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:sghan@vnrllc.com
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We have received analy�cal results for all the soil and water samples collected to date.  Preliminary tables explaining the sample results are a�ached.  I
have also a�ached the two figures that were submi�ed with the Supplemental Form 19, as these figures depict the sample IDs and where the samples were
collected.  Based on the analy�cal results, Vanguard requests permission to backfill the exis�ng excava�on at the release point and also COGCC’s
acknowledgement that no further sampling or analyses are needed from either the excava�on or the spill path.  If you concur with these requests, we will
proceed with the prepara�on of an addi�onal supplemental report for this incident and include all the a�ached data.  In this report, we plan to request
“closure” of this incident with no further remedia�on necessary.  We would greatly appreciate an expedited response, so that we can schedule the
backfilling ac�vi�es as soon as possible.

 

Thanks,

 

Scott Ghan

Senior EH&S Specialist

Vanguard Operating, LLC

112 Red Feather Trail Silt, Colorado 81652

Office 970.876.1959/Cell 970.744.8128/Fax  970.876.0981

 

  

From: Lujan - DNR, Carlos [mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us]  
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 9:49 AM 
To: Chris McKisson 
Cc: Scott Ghan 
Subject: Re: FW: Supplemental Spill/Release Report #401346921

 

tel:(970)%20876-1959
tel:(970)%20744-8128
tel:(970)%20876-0981
mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
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EXTERNAL - This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.

 

Chris,

 

Thanks for the heads up.  I passed the supplemental e-form 19.  Keep me posted.

 

Thanks,

Carlos

 

 
Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region
 

 
P 970.625.2497 x7 | F 970.625.2497 | C 970.286.3292
796 Megan Avenue, Suite 201, Rifle, CO 81650
carlos.lujan@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

 

 

On Thu, Jul 20, 2017 at 9:16 AM, Chris McKisson <cmckisson@ltenv.com> wrote:

Carlos,

 

The purpose of this email is to no�fy you that LTE has submi�ed the above reference Supplemental Form 19 on behalf of Vanguard. Please contact us
should you have any ques�ons or concerns regarding this submi�al.

tel:(970)%20625-2497
tel:(970)%20625-2497
tel:(970)%20286-3292
mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc&c=E,1,q-l1IINJTqiB5RkJJFR-MCj8IkwNrxTYCtwgcr1YOkikoEiG7YO5Vtni0PEzRLoZp0yXcOHZ982ZlZigrDqp49WD4ay7dH3KUqALK49i&typo=1
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Regards,

 

 
Chris McKisson

West Slope Manager

(970) 285-9985 office

(970) 620-5743 cell

 

From: OGCC No�fica�on [mailto:dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us]  
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 9:13 AM 
To: sghan@vnrllc.com; Chris McKisson <cmckisson@ltenv.com> 
Subject: Supplemental Spill/Release Report #401346921

 

 

 

Colorado 
Oil & Gas Conservation  
Commission 
Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801  
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109

cogcc.state.co.us

Supplemental Spill/Release Report

Operator Num: 10531 
Operator Name: VANGUARD OPERATING LLC 

tel:(970)%20285-9985
tel:(970)%20620-5743
mailto:dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us
mailto:sghan@vnrllc.com
mailto:cmckisson@ltenv.com
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tel:(303)%20894-2109
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http://cogcc.state.co.us&c=E,1,QN2bf7xFG2x095LR7_kV5GW_obJ-ziwCU43PKhcqe9ecaJ4GY9p7wj7gh1sHpdRUpquFdK1rZejJtwJcCmzuH6VDtrd5PsyNAJNnln_XmQ,,&typo=1
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Contact Name: Ghan, Scott 
Phone Num: (970) 876-1959 
Email: sghan@vnrllc.com

COGCC has been notified of Supplemental Spill/Release Report
 

 

 

tel:(970)%20876-1959
mailto:sghan@vnrllc.com



